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I.O PREFACE

On behalf of the Departmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare and

pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order No.227 (2), it is my pleasure and duty

to present the Committee's Report on the petition regarding unlawful dismissal from

National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation of Mr. Vitalis Omondi

Othuon

l.l The Committee membershiP

The Departmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare was constituted on

Thursday 16th May 2Ol3 and comprise of the following members:

1. Hon. DavidWere, MP- ChairPenon

2. Hon. Tiyah Calgalo, MP - Vice Chairperson

3. Hon. Janet Teyiaa, MP

4. Hon. Peris Tobiko, MP

5. Hon. John Ndirangu Kariuki, MP

6. Hon. Wnnie Karimi Njuguna, MP

7. Hon. Janet Nangabo, MP

8. Hon. John Serut, MP

9. Hon. Samuel Cichigi, MP

10. Hon. Elijah l-agat, MP

11. Hon. Comelly Serem, MP

12. Hon. AMi Noor Ali, MP

13. Hon. DanielWanyama, MP

14. Hon Regina Nyeris, MP

15. Hon. Wesley Korir, MP

16. Hon. KinotiCatobu, MP

17. Hon. Elijah MosomiMoindi, MP

18. Hon. James Onyango KOyoo, MP

19. Hon. Omondi John Ogutu, MP

20. Hon. Aisha Jumwa Karisa, MP

21. Hon. PatrickWangamati, MP

22.Hon. Rose Museo Mumo, MP
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23. Hon. Silvance OnYango Osele, MP

24.Hon. Mustafa ldd, MP

25. Hon. Nyasuna CladYs Wanga, MP

26. Hon. John OvuorOrryango Kobado' MP

27 . Hon.Mwanyoha Hassan Mohammed, MP

28. Hon. Mlolwa Jones Mwagogo' MP

1.2 Mandate of the Committee

As set out in Standing order 216 (5), the committee is mandated to:-

a) tnvestigate, inquire into, and report on all matters relating to the

mandate, management, activities, administration, operations and

estimatesoftheassignedministriesanddepartments:

b) study the programme and poticy obiectives of ministries and

departments and the effectiveness of the implementation;

c) Study and review all legislation referred to it:

d) lnvestigate and inquire into alt matters relating to the assigned ministries

and departments as they may deem necetsary and as may be referred to

them bY the House;

e) Vet and report on all appointments where the Constitution or any law

requires the National Assembly to approve, except those under Standing

Order 204 (Committee on Appointments): and

f) Make reports and recommendations to the House as often as possible'

includingrecommendationofproposedlegislation.

1.3 Consideration of the Petition

The committee met the Petitioner, Mr. Vitalis omondi othuon and the

Managing Director National water Conservation and Pipeline corporation

and received submissions from the Secretary Public 5ervice Commission'

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission and the Attorney Ceneral'
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.l.4 Committee Observations

The Committee observed that:-

1. The Petitioner was employed by the National Water Conservation and

Pipeline corporation (NWCPC) on 5',h November, 2oo8 on contract terms

however his services were terminated on 4th January 2011'

2. The Petitioner sued the NWCPC at the lndustrial court seeking the following

prayers:
(a) The Claimants (Petitioner's) employment with Respondent (NWCPC)

was Permanent and Pensionable;
(b) A declaration that his dismissal was unlawful:

(c)TherespondentbeorderedtoreinstatethePetitioner;and
(d) That the respondent to re-en8a8e the Petitioner for work comparable

(e)thatwhichthePetitionerheldbeforereinstatement

Alternative Prayers were:-
(a) Terminal dues
(b) lnterest on terminal dues

(c) Statutory deductions
(d)Thec[aimanttobeissuedwithcertificateofservice
(e) The respondent to pay lega[ cost

3. The Court heard and determined the case and the petitioner was awarded

Ksh.l,633,886.80 as compensation for salary of days worked; leave days un-

utilized and 12 months compensation for not having been placed on

permanent and pensionable terms as per his alternative prayers'

4. The petitioner was paid by NWCPC his dues as ordered by the Court thus the

matter between the petitioner and his former employer had been concluded

by the Court'

5. Re-instatement was a prayer in the Petitioner's pleadings, however the court

did not grant the PraYer'

6. The Petitioner misled the Committee that the Court awarded him an Order for

reinstatement whereas there was no such order in the court judgment'

7. ln relation to the allegation of alleged corruption and malpractices by the

NWCPC, the petitioner did confirm to the Committee that investigation were

pendinginEACCandthatheisakeywitnesstotheCommission'

8.ThePetitioner,sclaimhadbeenheardandjudgmentdeliveredaccordingly'
hence the Committee will be sitting on an appeal against the said judgment'

1.5 Committee Recommendations

TheCommitteemadethefollowingrecommendations;That:-
4



1. This Petition does not disclose grounds for gross violation of the

fundamental rights and freedom under the constitution of Kenya'

2. The claim of reinstatement by the Petitioner is unmerited since the issues

between the Petitioner and the National water conservation and Pipeline

corporation( NWCPC) have been fully adjudged by a competent court and

therefore the Committee dismisses it'

3. The committee advises the petitioner to seek remedy from relevant body' if he

isdissatisfiedbythedecisionofthelndustrialCourt.

4. The Committee urges the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission to hasten the

investigation of the allegations of corruption against the officials of the

NWCPC.

I.6 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT5

The committee wishes to sincerely thank the offices of the Speaker and the clerk of

the National Assembly for the necessary support extended to it in the execution of its

mandate.

I take this opportunity to thank all Members of the committee for their patience'

sacrifice, endurance and commitment to Public Service under tight schedules which

enabled us to complete the task within the stipulated period.

The Committee wishes to record its appreciation for services rendered by the staff of

the National Assembly attached to the committee. Their efforts and input made the

work of the committee and production of this Report possible.

On behalf of the Departmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare and

pursuant to the provisions of standing order No.227 (2), it is my pleasure and duty

to present the committee's Report on the Petition by Mr. Vitalis omondi othuon

regarding his unlawful dismissal from the National Water Conservation and Pipeline

Corporation.

Thank you.

51cNED........

Tiyah Calgalo, MP

(Vice Chairperson)

Departmental committee on Labour and social welfare

DArE........:t\.t- \.zP- \ +... ...
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2.0. PETITION BY MR. VITALIS OMONDI OTHUON REGARDING HIs UNTAWFUL

DISMISSAL FROM THE NATIONAL WATER CON5ERVATION AND PIPELINE

CORPORATION

2.I INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Standing Order 225 (2) (b), the Speaker of the National Assembly

conveyed to the House that he had received a petition by Mr. Vitalis Omondi

Othuon, regarding his unlawful dismissal from the National Water Conservation and

Pipeline Corporation.

The petitioner was allegedly dismissed from service on 4th January, 2012 after

unearthing some malpractices and mismanagement at the National Water

Conservation and Pipeline Corporation that led to financial loss. The lndustrial Court

found the termination to have been unlawful and illegal in its ruling on 14th June'

2013.

Pursuant to Standing Order 227 (2), the petition (No. O57 of 2014) was committed

to the Departmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare on 16th October, 2014.

2.2 TERMS OF REFERENCE

The petitioner prayed that Parliament:

l. Resolves that this petition discloses grounds for Sross violation of the

fundamental rights and freedom under the Constitution of Kenya and wastage

of public resources by the Corporation.

2. Recommend to his Excellency the President under Article I32, (a),(b) and (c) to

direct and assign the Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Water and

Natural Resources to investigate the Corporations management for:

a) Abuse of office, manifest injustice, unlawful, oppressive and unfair

official conduct and recommend reinstatement of the petitioner to the

Public Service without loss of benefits.

b) Financial, malfeasance in the Corporation and provide a clear audit

report on pending bills and contingent liabilities as a result of litigations

that threatens loss of approximately Kshs.1 billion to the tax payer.
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2.3 COMMITTEE MEETINGS

The Committee met the Petitioner, Mr. Vitalis Omondi Othuon and the Managing

Director National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation and received

submissions from the Secretary Public Service Commission, Ethics and Anti-Corruption

Commission and the Attorney Ceneral.

2.4 MEETING WITH THE PETITIONER MR.VITALI5 OMONDI OTHUON

The Petitioner, Mr. Vitalis Omondi Othuon, appeared before the Committee on 28th

October, 2014 and informed the Committee that:-

1. He is a holder of a Bachelor of Commerce Degree in Finance and Master's

Degree in Economics from the University of Nairobi, a Certificate in

lnternational Health Systems Research from the Creat Lakes University of

Kisumu and a prospective PhD Student in Economics, University of Nairobi,

School of Economics.

2. He joined the Department of Defense working within the Defence Forces

Canteen Organization from July 2OOO until November 2008. During his tenure

at the Defence Forces Canteen Organization, he got partial Sponsorship to

pursue his Master's programme from the year 2OO2 to 2OO5'

3. On July 4th 2008, the National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation

advertised for a Vacancy placed in the Daily Nation, inviting applications for

the position of Principal lnternal Auditor and he responded. on September,

17th 2OOB he was invited for an interview.

Following his successful interview, the Corporation offered him employment

on 5th November 2OO8(Appendix 1) whereby, he received a letter of offer of

Employment on Permanent and Pensionable terms subject to completion of

one year probation. He was designated as head of internal audit division

reporting functionally to the Board Risk and Audit Committee and

administratively to the Managing Director.

He officially reported on November24'^ 2OO8 and aftera few days he realized

that indeed the lnstitution had no proper Sovernance system that would

safeguard public resources. Even though the Corporation had proper systems

of internal control, including being l5O- 2OO8; gOOl certified, due to weak

governance the system was not being adhered to'

4
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6. Between June to September 2OO9, he carried out an internal audit review of

the payment system and was shocked that huge expenditures could not be

supported. After a series of inquiries with the Managing Director, he escalated

the concerns to the Board Chairman, Prof. Shitote, who immediately, launched

investigations and summoned a full board of Directors, for a meeting on 24th

September 2OO9.

7. However, on the night of 24th September 2OO9, fire burnt down the

Corporation's administration Block destroying vital accounting records.

Subsequently, the Board of Directors was disbanded, and a new board

gazetted, including a new Managing Director, Eng' Ogut around November

2009.

8. The new Board of Directors, declared him as the best employee of the year

during a colorful staff party held at Pan Afric Hotel in December 2049.

g. However, in mid 2O1O, following lapses within the Corporation's

Procurement, and after a series of consultations with the Managing Director, it

became apparent that, the use of Quotation 146 was abused. Due to his

incessant request to have the procurement records availed to him for

verification, he became a target for removal from employment.

lO. He swiftly, liaised with the then, Ag Director, Ethics and Anti-Corruption

Commission, Dr John Mutonyi, who not only, arranged for his security, but

also, officially moved in to the Corporation to investigate. Following,

extensive media coverage, Parliamentary Departmental Committee on Lands

and Natural Resources also launched investigations, submitting their Report on

April 2011.

ll. The Ethics and Anti- Corruption Commission, in their annual report published

in Kenya Cazette, dated 15th July, 2O11 recommended the prosecution of the

Corporation's Managing Director, and two other officers. The Public

Procurement Oversight Authority also upon investigations corroborated the

procurement irregularities, under Quotation 146.

12. During the 5th Risk and Audit Committee Meeting'held on 30th August' 2011'

the Chairperson, Faith Karemi Njeru, said "lnternal Audit Department received

praise from, the Parliamentary Committee on Lands and Natural Resources for

their exhibited good work and declared the Committees' unwavering support

for the department".

8



13. A similar meeting of the Board's Risk and Audit Committee was held on 8'h

December, 2011, where the minutes of the meeting held on 30th August, 2Ol1

were confirmed. On 16,h December, 2011 the Full Board met ostensibly to

review the contracts of the Ceneral Managers, together with his confirmation

which had delayed for three years. Amazingly despite him being available, he

was not called to this meeting.

14. On December 22, 2011, he was given a show cause letter(Appendix 2) by the

Managing Director with the following offenses:

(ll) Giving misleading information to the Board by alleging that the

Managing Director changed the Scheme of service to disqualify him

from the interviews for the post of Chief lnternal Auditor contrary to

the code of regulations COR 11.15(iii)

(lll) Lack of commitment towards achievement of set Performance Contract

Targets contrary to COR 11.22)i.

(lV) lnability to execute duties in his Department as Per schedule of

responsibilities contrary to the COR I1.22) iii.

[V) That his performance and professionalism as Principal lnternal Auditor

was below the Corporations' expectations contrary to 5ection

11.22(iii).

15. The Show cause letter further stated that the Board noted that such

misconduct on his part could attract disciplinary action with resultant

conseguences. However, before the above action was taken, he was required

to show cause why disciplinary action should not be taken against him on

account of the above offenses. His Responses if any, was to reach the

Managing Director on or before 27'h December, 2011. On December ln, 2011

during a board meeting of Human Resources Committee, his services had

already been terminated and even during the minutes of the Board meeting

held on 16th December, 2011, he had been terminated. lt was very clear that

indeed, his termination was pre-destined and pre-meditated through subterfuge

operations by the Management.

16. On December, 23'd 2011, he wrote to the Managing Director (Appendix 3)

requesting for documentary evidence on the said allegations to enable him to

respond effectively. On 3'd January, 2012, the Board was disbanded, but the

Managing Director was not affected.

17. On 4th January 2012, he received his termination letter (Appendix 4) from the

Managing Director. On 6,h January 2012, he wrote to the Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Water & lrrigation and on 8th January 2012 wrote to the Head of

Public Service, and copied to the following offices:-
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(t)

(t l)
(ilr)
(tv)
(v)
(vt)
(vil)

P5, Finance -Mr. Joseph Kinyua

P5, Office of the Prime Minister

P5, Public Service

lnspector-6eneral of State Corporations.

P5, Ministry of Justice and Constitutional Affairs

Office of the Ombudsman

Executive Director, Water Appeals Board

18. However, with no immediate response (Appendix 5) he moved to the

lndustrial Court on 25th January, zAQ under case 99 of 2012. On 15th

November, 2012, during the hearing, the Corporation's Head of Human

Resources, brought to Court fictitious registers of attendance, alluding that he

was always absent for duty whereby absenteeism was not part of the issues in

my show cause letter. The Hon. Judge saw the mischief and expunged the

register from the proceedings. The Managing Director who was to perform his

appraisal terminated his job after the Board was dissolved. ln its ruling

(Appendix 5), it was not lost to the Court that the termination was illegal and

manifestly without basis.

19. After the judgment and cognizant of Article 236 and 234 of the Constitution of

Kenya 2O1O, he had written to various government offices seeking

reinstatement into the Public Service but to no avail.

20.He concluded that to the best of his knowledge, the process of his removal

from the public service based on available evidence, remains unconstitutional,

unlawful, and manifestly, without any basis, and it was his supplication that

Parliament looks into the petition and be satisfied that it discloses reasonable

grounds for his unlawful dismissal from public service, and gross violations of

his constitutional rights, and advice the appropriate authorities to reform the

Corporation towards good governance practices enhancing value to its

stakeholders, and to the Kenyan people .Therefore he sought for reinstatement

into the Public Service.

2.5 MEETING WITH THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, NATIONAL WATER

CONSERVATION AND PIPELINE CORPORATION

The Managing Director, National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation, Mr.

Evans Ngibuini appeared before the Committee on 30th October, 2014 and informed

the Committee that:-

L The Petitioner was employed by the National Water Conservation and

Pipeline Corporation on 5th November,2OO4 as a Principal lnternal Auditor.

10



2. He was issued with a Notice vide letter Ref. No. NWPCPC/HRA/3141/(49)

(Appendix 2)dated 21't December, 2011 to show cause why disciplinary action

should not be taken against him for the following allegations:-

(i) 6iving misleading information to the Board by alleging that the

Managing Director changed the scheme of service to disqualify him from

the interviews for the post of Chief lnternal Auditor contrary to the

Corporation's Code of Regulations. (COR) 11.25 (iii).

(ii) Lack of commitment towards achievement of set performance Contract

Targets contrary to (COR) 11.22(i)

(iii) lnability to execute duties in his department as per schedule of

responsibilities contrary to section 11.22(ii)

(iv) That his performance and professionalism as a Principal lnternal Auditor

was below the Corporation's expectations contrary to section 11.22(ii)

3. He responded to the show cause letter (Appendix 3)vide his unreferenced

letter dated 27th December, 20'l1.The petitioner's explanation was found

unsatisfactory and his services were terminated vide letter Ref:

NWC/H RA/F I L/CON. 31 41 (7 ) dated 4'h J a nua ry' 2012.

4. He was dissatisfied with the dismissal and proceeded to file a case against the

Corporation under lndustrial Court Cause No.99 of 2012 Vitalis Omondi

Othuon Versus National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation and

sought the following reliefs:-

l. Terminal dues;

ll. lnterest on terminal dues;

lll. Any other statutory entitlements;

lV. lssuance of Certificate of Service; and

V. Cost of the claim;

5. The matter proceeded to full hearing and after hearing both parties, the

Honourable Court delivered its judgement on 14th June, 2Ol3 ruling that the

Corporation pay the petition Kshs.l, 633,886.80 being damages for wrongful

dismissal.

6. The Corporation adhered to the Court's ruling by paying the petitioner the

awarded damages on 14th March, 2014 thus discharging his claims against the

Corporation.

7. The legal position on the Court's judgement was that; the case was heard and

determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction and settled in line with the

judgement of the Court. The Court only ordered the Corporation to pay the

l1



claimant damages for wrongful dismissal and at no time did it order

reinstatement. The claimant did not appeal against the Courts judgement but

opted to take the amount awarded to him as damages. ln law, this means that

he cannot seek any other relief from any other arm of the government as this

would amount to adjudicating a case that has been heard and determined by a

Court of competent jurisdiction.

COMMI'ITEE

The Committee discussed the petition and observed that:-
1. The Petitioner was employed by the National Water Conservation and

Pipeline Corporation (NWCPC) on 5th November, 2OOB on contract terms

however his services were terminated on 4th January 2Oll.

2. The Petitioner sued the NWCPC at the lndustrial Court seeking the following
prayers:

(f) The claimants (Petitioner's) employment with Respondent (NWCPC)

was permanent and pensionable;
(g) A declaration that his dismissal was unlawful;
(h) The respondent be ordered to reinstate the Petitioner; and
(i) That the respondent to re-engage the Petitioner for work comparable

0) that which the Petitioner held before reinstatement

Alternative prayers were:-
(f) Terminal dues
(g) lnterest on terminal dues
(h) Statutory deductions
(i) The claimant to be issued with certificate of service

0) The respondent to pay legal cost

3. The Court heard and determined the case and the petitioner was awarded
Ksh.l,633,886.80 as compensation for salary of days worked; leave days un-

utilized and 12 months compensation for not having been placed on
permanent and pensionable terms as per his alternative prayers.

4. The petitioner was paid by NWCPC his dues as ordered by the Court thus the
matter between the petitioner and his former employer had been concluded
by the Court.

5- Re-instatement was a prayer in the Petitioner's pleadings, however the Court
did not grant the prayer.

6. The Petitioner misled the Committee that the Court awarded him an Order for
reinstatement whereas there was no such order in the Court judgment.
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7. ln relation to the allegation of alleged corruption and malpractices by the

NWCPC, the Petitioner did confirm to the Committee that investigation were

pending in EACC and that he is a key witness to the Commission.

8. The Petitioner's claim had been heard and judgment delivered accordingly'

hence the Committee will be sitting on an appeal against the said judgment'

4.0. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee made the following recommendations:- That;

1. This petition does not disclose grounds for Sross violation of the

fundamental rights and freedom under the Constitution of Kenya.

2. The claim of reinstatement by the Petitioner is unmerited since the issues

between the Petitioner and the National Water Conservation and Pipeline

Corporation( NWCPC) have been fully adjudged by a competent Court and

therefore the Committee dismisses it.

3. The Committee advises the petitioner to seek remedy from relevant body, if he

is dissatisfied by the decision of the lndustrial Court.

4. The Committee urges the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission to hasten the

investigation of the allegations of corruption against the officials of the

NWCPC.

...........0
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ANNEX A- MINUTES



OF stfilNc oF MENTAL CO LAB

AND SOCIAL WELFARE HELD AT PROTECTION HOUSE SECON D FLOOR ON 4TH

DECEMBER AT 1O.OO A.M.

PRESENT

1. Hon. Tiyah Calgalo, MP- Vice Chairperson -lnterim Chair

2. Hon. John B. Serut, MP

3. Hon. Winnie Njuguna, MP

4. Hon. Dan Wanyama, MP

5. Hon. Samuel 6ichigi, MP

6. Hon. Rose Museo Mumo, MP

7. Hon. Ceorge Muchai, MP

8. Hon. Peris Tobiko, MP

9. Hon. Kinoti Gatobu, MP

lO. Hon. Regina Nyeris, MP

1.l. Hon. James Onyango K'oyoo, MP

12. Hon Cornelly Serem,MP
'13. Hon. Janet Teyiaa, MP

14. Hon. Wesley Korir, MP
.l5. 

Hon. John Omondi Ogutu,MP
,l6. 

Hon. Janet Nangabo, MP

17. Hon. Jones Mlolwa,Mp
18. Hon. John Ndirangu Kariuki, MP

APOLOGIES

1. Hon. David Were, MP - ChairPerson

2. Hon. Mustafa ldd, MP

3. Hon. Mwanyoha H. Mohammed, MP

ABSENT

1. Hon. John Owuor Onyango Kobado, MP

2. Hon. Elijah Mosomi Moindi, MP

3. Hon. Abdinoor Mohamed Ali, MP

4. Hon. Cladys Wanga, MP

5. Hon. Elijah Lagat, MP

6. Hon. Patrick Wangamati, MP

7. Hon. Silvance Onyango Osele, MP

8. Hon. Aisha Jumwa Karisa, MP
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NATIONAL ASSEMB LY SECRETARIAT

1. Erick Nyambati
2. Abdirahman Gele Hassan

3. Ella l(endi Mwenda
4. Clarah l(meli
5. Simon Muinde

Third Clerk Assistant (Lead Clerk)

Third Clerk Assistant

Third Clerk Assistant

Legal Counsel I

Hansard Officer

MINUTE NO 30 4 PRELIMINARIES

The meeting was called to order at 
.l0.2O 

a.m. and prayers were said by the Chairperson

INUTE NO.3O1 4C OF THE MIN

Confirmation of the minutes of the 79th to 94th sittings were deferred to the next meeting

MINUTE NO.302/2014 ADOPTION OF REPORTS.

Upon deliberations the Committee agreed on the observations and recommendations of
the following two reports:

1. Petition regarding recruitment of top managers at the Unclaimed Financial Assets
by Mr Erick Barare.

2. Petition regarding the unlawful dismissal of Mr.Vitalis Omondi Othuon from
National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation.

Consequently the two reports were unanimously adopted.

MINUTE NO.303/2014 PETITION REGARDING THE REMOVAL OF THE
CHAIRPERSON NATIONAL GENDER AND EOUALITY COMMISSION.

The Chairperson informed the members that the House had extended the period of
investigation and reporting matters regarding the aforesaid petition by 14 days from 3,d
December,2O14.

The members resolved to invite the following to provide more information regarding the
petition before finalizing on the report.

1. Ms.Kagwiria Mbogori the Chairperson Kenya National Commission on Human
Rights on Tuesday 9th December, 2014.

2. Hon.Francis OIe Kaparo the Chairperson National Cohesion and lntegration
Commission Tuesday 9th December. 2014.

3. Mr. Otiende Amollo the Chairperson Commission on Administrative Justice on llth
Thursday December 2014.

2



MINUTE NO.304/2014 ADJOU RNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 12.40 p.m.

Signed

Hon. Tiyah 6algalo, MP
(Vice-Chairperson)

Date \\z -l-Q r
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ANNEX 1



NationaI Water Conservatiom &
Pipeiine Corporation

"Water is Life,,
Telephone: Nairobr 55660011 /Z/3, 53104416
Fax: 531049

r'.vryffi!
.', '' -.-l

Chairman's Office
Dunga Road
P.O. Box 30173,00100 GpO
Nairobi,
Ken1,a

INI U

When 5eplying please quote

Ref. No NWC/FAD/FrL/45

Vitalis Omondi Othuon
P O Box 42015,00i0O
NAIP.OBI

Dear Sir:, ,

5TH 1'11^',.- ha- .)Ano
/ _JVu

F P

Follou'ing yortr appli,cation for employment and your subsequent interview with thisCo'poration I am pleased to ini'orm you that you are hereby offered emproy,-'rent
i.::*rY,'"nai 

water conservarion & ciper;ne-io.il.Jt,nn (NWCpc) on rhe roirowins

DESiGtiA t-ioN: principal f nternat Auditor
SA[-ARY: Yotlr salary 

=t the conr,lrencement of rzr: rr rn..',^;iF-.-! ,,.:,, r.
in t.rb Sarary scare NWc e viz KE. 4s1;; .-{i;;-ri.irr'*IiEiz- ss803 x z23z - 6c267 x 3348 _ tzi,ii J] ;;; yJi wiir enterthe scaie at K€r{9, Lo7p.a. 

sr ru ruu

C-FlrvnqrJt-;rta\,/rt: Youwili bebasedattl-reNalional \A/>ror.^-^^-.-L; -.. ^ ^ ,.

'-_,r..",J!,J, r J ttgou qudlLef S,

DUTTES: your duties wilr be ouflined by your Head of.Division.

MEDTCAL cover: )'ou wrli be a member of the starf Mecical Scher,e, wlrich coversself., one ,poura and four childrerr below 22 years.

LEAVE: You will be entifled lrr ?o .t:rzc r--, -, r^- .-
t)rirized wirhirr ri,e financ"r v.a,- lr;i lrj, ,"''joJr rJn*i :::#where pe'rnrssion is giarrted by the r,lanaging Director to cai.ry

i:il::: il1'?3"in1",Iil,;;143, **, ;:,:; I [:T
J

I
I

I

I
aI

I
i



.:

Your attention is drawn to the fact that it iEa conditicn of your
employment with the Corporation that any conficlential
information, which may c-ome into your possession by virtue ofyour appointment, must be Lreated as such and may not be
divulged without proper authority. This arso rerates to ail suchinformation, which has not arready been made pubric officiaily.

lhrs appointment is subject to your being certified medicaily fit
by a Medical practitioner/Medical institudon accepted by this
Orqanization as snpr:ificrt in lhe :tt::h:j f;rm.

Tho mali- ^.1 r-^J:l-^!^ -r- r , ,r,= rruuiLLii LCr-ilircaie sil0uid be presented prior to your taking
up this appointment.

if you accept this offer of appointment on conditions and terms
set,out above, kindry sign and return the dupricate for further
bc.fion.

Yours

ENG.
A GI I o

i hei-eb'y acceot
t i will be ab

il)e annnin116oni- c,L'i1^a r-
JuuJgLL LU

le to take up the appointme
da

- - a tt tr Ul Lt il5 I r. i contrrm
g Sionature

ei-ni

ton

The ofj'er will be vlid l?r'il duv: from the ctate or this letter and if no, u...p,"J-i
H:n::"*l,llrlllrlt wiil auromaricailv cease, uniess ir,"r. is nruruar aqreemenr ro::i- :r.;., .j, i 1,i,,',tiLinE.

a
J
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...,,,,,, -.-.::;i.,;i;::-l:.t:.:,,,.,'1.'i.,rI:XffiEH#ff

it:..,)

r.i.l'i+'
iii rr.
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,- iij
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i:it

:,'.1.
.',: ;.

Natlon
Pipeli

"'Water is Life"
Telephorre: Naircjbi 556600/l/Z/3, 5310M/6
Fax: 53 1049

V/hen reolvins please quote

Ref. No
\ltArr-D/-/uD A t<trfi t'(.1 AI t J' Ur \,, r tlv v Jr lLl J r i

Mr. Vitalis Omondi,
Principal lnternal Auditor,
P/No. 3141 .

NAIROBI.

NOTICE TO SHOW CAUSE

Reference is made to the Full Board nreeting, held on
arlong other issues delib-erated qn YOUrrdase. :

),,
Tne foliowing issues were nored:.

i;

. That you gave misleading i
l-\!-^-r-- -I----^ J ;gL^r C^l;^
L.rll trLLUl Lt ldltEcu Ll ltr,.JLl.tc

Nairobr,
K.enva.;.:-:::-:-

rh

'5 Decem[er, ZOl l'

nformation to the Board by alle that the Ma
n1e o llI yvLl +L^ !-+^.-i,l^..,LlrC lllLcl vrcll

hG8.
1to\

,.i

:lt:1

1

t::

I

I

c

J[.rt r.,n'y lrr!r rnF.rr.itwinnt fncrrrrrls 3ah!e.,rement Df Set- PeffCfm2nCeYv!..rJr.-rrr_F

Trnrnf c .^nf ran, tn C(.\ Di.1 1 i 1 /i\ :t-l '

Your inabiliry to
responsibilities con

Depa ent as per sc

That your
the Corporatio

o

The Board
action with

I-{oweven,

further noted-rthatisuch,;mfiggndu.gg on y,og
resultant consequenees; ', :iii;t. ';l'.1, ,' ,: '

t '.r.,,511i,tss1-f:':i!i;:; i;:i,: 'iii:i';'i:r.'r:i:,; i" ji' i.+:i.'l,1 ,rr'i ;,r. , ..iil: +i -, .._....,.

before the above i'actioni is takert,'r'you ''are

r ,'pan can,attract

required show cause
t of,the above oe

l:
.!,r

i.i

'ij

::'i.

ii
;:

disciplinary action should not b. ,;..:.1
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tr.NNE^
FROM

TO

REF

DATE

: PRINCIP AL AUDITOR

: PRINCIPAL HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICER

: NWC/tA/FtL/B/27

: Decembe r 23,20LL

SUBJECT:NOTICE TO SHOW CAUSE

I ackncv;ledge receipt of your letter referenced NWcpc/H RA/sFlL/3L4r/(4g) dated 21,',
December , 201-7 with shock and disbelief. However l-raving meticulously gone through the
contents of the aforementioned letter, it seems that the allegations raised are premeditated,
descriptir,,e and malicious.

To enable me respond on the issues raised, please kindly provide me with the following
pertinent records and documents as espoused by the Constitution and the Employment Act.

Please also take note that I have duly instructed my l.grl .ornseI to study the contents of the
letter and the unfolding events regarding my Employment in the Corporation with a view to
seeking legalredress at an opportune time. Itherefore request forthe foilowing documenis:-

1' Board Paper and Minutes where you purport that lprovicled misleading information to
the Board.

2' Copy of signeC Perfcrn'l;n:: Ccnt,-act betweerr rnyseii ano the Managing Director
financial years,,20[0lZOtt and 201_1./2O.LZ. .,,t, j..rt,;

'': . ll1l1'':

3. Copy of schedule of internal audit responsibilities that I have failed to execute.

4' Copy of my Performance appraisals for the financial years 2oogl7o1o,2o7o,/?011 Drrh,
signed by the Manaqine Director

5' Systems audit reports froni Kenya National Audit office for the periods, 2oo}/2oog,
2009 / 20 10,20 10 / 20 11, an d 2OL1 / 20 L2

Your Swift action will highly be appreciated.

Regards,

|zt^1p
Vitalis Omondi

c.M GIN IRECTO
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lflV /V?Xo Natlonal Water eoruse
Pipetrine Corporatian

nvatlo n Managing Director's Off
Dunga Road
P.O. Box 3017.3,00i00 C

Nairobi,
Kenya

4th Janua ry, 2OL2

I lrt

When replying please quote

Ref. No

"Water is
Teiephone: Nairobi 55 560
Fax: 53 i049

LEB&fr!fltngP;
. rif€tsE
I iiXiX

NWC/ !-t RA/ FrL/CON .3741" / (7)

Mr. Vitalis Omondi Othuon/
I'iational V/ater Conservation &
Pipeline Corporation,
P.O. Box 30173 - 00100,
ru.AIROBI.

Dear Sir,

RE MINA ON OF RVIC

we acknowledge receipt of your Memo Ref. NWC/IA./ lFILIBl2l cjated
December 23, ZaLl and lelter dated Decembe r ZTth zOtt whose contents
nave been noted and regret to inform you that the same is iounC to be
unsatisfactory and unacceptable.

'1-he 
Co,poraLiii,r irereby terminates Vour service with effect from 4th January.

?-0I2 in accordance with Clause 11..25 of the Ccde of Rcgulations (C.O,R..; aricj
seiion.44 of the Employment Act. you wili be paid your one (1) rnonth,s
salary in lieu of notice period plus accrued ieave.

\'nrt rrriil l:r, .nnt,i-aA tn - - -ri'-"-., ,'.'rir L': ru'.jurrcc io pi-cp,aie and suuririL a HancjinE uver repor[, till anrj

;;;-:,orationp,"p";*r.i.nmuyu.in,o,l;;;#;;
l:inally, on behalf of the Boaro and Management, I wish to thank you mcist
sirtcereiy for your- past services anrJ wish yoi-r lnrell in your future enclearrours.
\/^,.-.- /: ,-tL-f .tlr\Jtrl> loil.tltully/
,fr\, t

Eng' . A" 0GUl-/ 0GW (Msi
@T'GR

al 6 El ti 
=7 

? tre ;: IP ; 
^:rt 

.L: !: ii
Sli!;lllt*-il.iill ,ti 1 f :ii.4
li xEi':::i't:<!-';iri "'i -" ii

FFFHf iior iiir,ilri: ;::;i.
kc: ti I i. i{ rl ,.- .*

i
J

I
,l

(.1

Enc[s
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-L-_

REPUBLTC OF KENYA
rN THE TNDUSTRTAI COURT OF KENYA AT NATROBT

CAUSE NO oE 20t2

vrTAJ,rS OMONDI OTHUQN

I, VTTATIS OMONDT oTHUON
Office Box Number 10122
of Kenya do make oath and

.. ,.GRI EVAI.IT /Cr.ariueNt
\/ERSUS

,.i

:i it,

NATTONAI, WATER CONSERVATION & o:;l ,lS# "{frrp
...:.:RES PONDENT

PI PELTNE CORPORATrON..............

it ,lf.1 j:r!,0.j,i
A E"F'T n n-\.IT m

a resident of Nairobi and
- 00200 Nairobi in the
state as under: -

^F n^ ^!UI T(JD L

RepubI ic

1 . THAT,
hence

f am one-the Grievant/Cl_aimant
competed to swear this affidavit.

in this cause

2 THAT / there is no other suit penaing and,.,. t.hat therehave been no previous proceedings in any court betweenLhe Grievant/claimant and the Respondent ove. t.he samesubj ect matter.

THAT, f have read
Claim and confirm
:/-r-ttrrl_r

the averments in this
the contents thereof

Mernorandum of
as true and

A,1 TIiAi, I irave rnstructed the f aw f irmMomanyi Makori & Co. Advocates lo ]..,.rerl-
my behalf to its logical conclusion.

of M/S Albert
FL.,'- -1urlrr uroJ.ill OII

5'rH4T, what is herein above deponed to is true to thebest of . my knowledge, information and bel ief s.r\rpyirru!c uLil=r-wrse scated and sources discl0sed ;rq ir,a

by the said S OMONDT OTHUONthis Zq& aay 2072

Before m

VTT
of

l-)annn a n +-

COMMT

DRAI*IN &

ALBERT MOMANYI MAKORI & CO. ADVOCATESrRD.l FLOOR, REI-{EMA HCUSE
KAUNDA STREET
P.O. BOX 59421 _ 00200
NArRoBr (Our Ref.. AMM/LD/2/L2/voo1
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r .h. .--:, a -. .. . A/v//cx
+

*'. n;REPUBI.IC OF KENYA

IN THE INDIJS]'R.I,AL COURT OF KENYA

CA.USE NO. 99 OF 2012

.VTAUS OMONDI CTHUON..., .CLAIMANT
VER.SUS

NAT]ONAL V/ATEh1 COf'ISERVATIO N & PI PE !-IN E CORPCRAT]ON. . . . . REs Po N D [: NT

1' JUDG EMENT
4:

The judgement I deliver-ed on 14h lune 2013 had. errors' on paragraph 1 and 10. An

application was made by the Claimant on 26ft June 2013 for Review to correct these

errors apparent on the face oi the record. The Respondent's counsel Miss Jemr-,tai

consentecj to the review v'rhen she appeared with Mr, Ongicho for the Clairnant on 27i,

-rune 20i3, I now proceed to review the dec;sion and deiiver the corrected version.

.-/'

.,.S3,t.1
Tho Cl:im 1^,a. FiltA 'l C!r- .)-^, ,- - . r^' -1 . ':.., ::. 'ir:= ,*;=;iji ,,-:J ';iu*j i-rj -ju,i joi iijEiy' ti.tz:.-vtil tt. the claimant souqht lhe, 

..: !,,

i'esoiution of rne iollowrng issue:- 
i:'i i: ' 1t'a" x: 

'
,.1.: rflj. : ::.

i. unlawtui summary dismissail.

t\

2. Mr. Ongicho appeared ior the Claimant whiie Mr. Maionza appeared for the

R.espondent. The Clairnant testified on 15th Novernber 2012 that he i,,,,as employed

by NWCPC. He relied on all the documents which were filed. ile was emploved 5h

November 2008 as Princioal Tnternal Arrditnr

1

llFage

I

d



N /vEX 6
rs' Failing. to confirm the claimant did not aid the Respondent in any way. It only

demonstrafes the lack of professionalism in the Managernent of the Respondent at
the time

rs' Though the claimant should have been confirmed, he was not. There wbre
' aLi'crrciolll coosequences' He did not benefit from being a member of the pension

scheme' I hold that though failure to confirm him was gloss mismanagement, the
reririttances of pensbn contributions cannot be ordered now, He will recover for
this under the compensation I will award him.

zo' In the final result, I find that the Claimant is entiued to remedies as the issues

framed in (i) and (ii) above. what remedies is he exacily entitled to? I award him
i. salary for days worked in 2012 _ Kshs. 15,g7g.33

ii. 12 months compensation - 7,43g,!40.CCt,_

i;;. leave do|s unutirisec _ Kshs. I1g,767.50

Tota! Kshs. 1,633,gg6.80/_

zt. He rs entitled to a Certificate nf Son,ino i- -^-^r;^^^-

trrnptoyment Act 2007.

t

l0 lPige

t

Fffi

I
I

i


